as a percentage of past payments, together with budgeted future costs.

II. Reinsurance and other recoveries on outstanding claims
The measurement of reinsurance and other recoveries on outstanding claims is an inherently uncertain process involving estimates. The amounts
are generally calculated using actuarial assumptions and methods similar to those used for the outstanding claims liability, with appropriate
consideration of the credit risk of the counterparty. Accordingly, the valuation of outstanding reinsurance recoveries is subject to largely similar risks
and uncertainties as the valuation of the related outstanding claims liability. Significant individual losses, for example those relating to catastrophe
events, are analysed on a case by case basis.

E. Sensitivity analysis
The impact on the divisional net outstanding claims liabilities (net of reinsurance recoveries) before income tax to changes in key actuarial
assumptions is summarised below. Each change has been calculated in isolation of the other changes, and without regard to other balance sheet
changes that may occur simultaneously. The movements are stated in absolute terms where the base assumption is a percentage or average term.

IAG Annual Report 2023 99

Movement

in assumption

Direct
Insurance

Australia
$m

Intermediated
Insurance

Australia
$m

New Zealand
$m

2023
Discounted average term to settlement +10% (17) (28) (3)
 -10% 16 27 3
Inflation rate +1% 35 58 5
 -1% (34) (56) (4)
Discount rate +1% (34) (56) (4)
 -1% 36 60 5
Claims handling costs ratio +1% 50 61 9
 -1% (50) (61) (9)

2022
Discounted average term to settlement +10% (11) (19) (2)
 -10% 11 19 2
Inflation rate +1% 34 59 4
 -1% (33) (58) (4)
Discount rate +1% (33) (59) (4)
 -1% 35 62 4
Claims handling costs ratio +1% 49 76 8
 -1% (49) (76) (8)

Note 2.3 Investments

2023

$m
2022

$m

A. Investment income
Dividend revenue 21 20
Interest revenue 409 179
Trust revenue 26 44
Net fair value gains/(losses) 50 (566)
Total investment income/(loss) 506 (323)
Represented by
Investment income/(loss) on assets backing insurance liabilities 286 (226)
Investment income/(loss) on shareholders’ funds 220 (97)
 506 (323)
B. Investment composition
I. Interest-bearing investments
Cash and cash equivalents 879 588
Government and semi-government bonds 2,016 2,550
Corporate bonds and notes 5,958  6,093
Subordinated securities 1,267  915
Other 497 354
 10,617 10,500
II. Growth investments1
Equity investments 1,202 1,313
III. Other investment
Derivatives 3 -
Total investments 11,822 11,813

1 Growth investments include exposure to listed and unlisted equities, global convertible bonds, higher-yielding credit strategies and hedge funds. The hedge funds exposure ceased in
December 2022.

Notes to the financial statements

100 IAG Annual Report 2023

C. Recognition and measurement
Investment revenue is brought to account on an accrual basis. Revenue on investments in equity securities and property trusts is deemed to accrue
on the date the dividends/distributions are declared, which for listed equity securities is deemed to be the ex-dividend date.
Investments comprise assets held to back insurance liabilities (policyholder funds that represent assets backing the future settlement of